

CASE BEING CONSIDERED FOR TREATMENT
PURSUANT TO RULE 34(j) OF THE GENERAL RULES

No. 05-5359

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WE THE PEOPLE FOUNDATION, INC., et al.

Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR

Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. GREENE (202) 514-3573

CAROL BARTHEL (202) 514-2921

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

KENNETH L. WAINSTEIN

United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases	i
Glossary	xii
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statutes and regulations	3
Statement of the case	3
Statement of the facts	4
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
I. WTP's amended complaint was subject to dismissal for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction	16
Standard of review	16
A. Introduction: sovereign immunity	17
B. WTP fails to show a waiver of sovereign immunity to its claims	19
1. 28 U.S.C. § 1331	20
2. 28 U.S.C. § 1343 and 42 U.S.C. § 1983	22
3. 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)	23
4. 5 U.S.C. § 702	24
C. The Anti-Injunction Act, I.R.C. § 7421(a), precludes the injunctive relief WTP seeks	27
1. The Anti-Injunction Act bars injunctive suits with respect to federal taxes	27

	Page(s)
2. None of the exceptions to the Anti-Injunction Act applies here	29
II. The complaint was correctly dismissed for failure to state a claim upon which relief could be granted	33
Standard of review	33
A. Introduction	33
B. The First Amendment imposed no obligation on the Government to “properly respond” to WTP’s petitions	34
C. The First Amendment imposes no obligation on the Government to refrain from enforcing the federal tax laws against individual plaintiffs	41
Conclusion	46
Certificate of compliance	47
Addendum	48
Certificate of service	54

13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Commissioner</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Alexander v. "Americans United" Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974)	28
<i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	45

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

	Page(s)
Cases (continued):	
<i>Arford v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
* <i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	36, 39
<i>Bieregu v. Reno</i> , 59 F.3d 1445 (3d Cir. 1995)	37
* <i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	27, 28, 32
<i>Carman v. Parsons</i> , 789 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Cecilia Packing Corp. v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 10 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Czerkies v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 73 F.3d 1435 (7th Cir. 1996)	19, 21, 25
<i>DeGrassi v. City of Glendora</i> , 207 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	22
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	18
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navig. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	29, 32
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	17, 21, 24
<i>Fishburn v. Brown</i> , 125 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	29
<i>Foodservice and Lodging Institute, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 809 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29, 30
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26, 45
<i>Fostvedt v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1201 (10th Cir. 1992)	20, 21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Ocean City</i> , 916 F.2d 919 (4th Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Galvan v. Federal Prison Industrial</i> , 199 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 953 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Kahn v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Kalodner v. Abraham</i> , 310 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18

	Page(s)
Cases (continued):	
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	17, 19
<i>Lee v. Blumenthal</i> , 588 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Lonsdale v. United States</i> , , 919 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1990) . . .	26
<i>McCollum v. Bolger</i> , 794 F.2d 602 (11th Cir. 1986)	24
* <i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	35
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 868 F.2d 236 (7th Cir. 1989)	41
* <i>Minnesota State Board v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	36, 37 38, 39, 40
* <i>National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16, 29, 30, 32
<i>Navy, Marshall & Gordon, P.C. v. U.S. Internat'l Development Cooperation Agency</i> , 557 F. Supp. 484 (D.D.C. 1983) .	21, 22
<i>Perkins v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 910 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	32
<i>Randell v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 30 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Schiff v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Settles v. U.S. Parole Commission</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19, 22, 23, 25
<i>Shanbaum v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 1994)	20
* <i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees, Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	12, 35, 36, 38
<i>Sopcak v. N. Mountain Helicopter Serv.</i> , 52 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957)	17
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	29, 30, 31
<i>Transohio Sav. Bank v. OTS</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . .	26
<i>United States ex rel. Girard Trust Co. v. Helvering</i> , 301 U.S. 540 (1937)	45
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	17
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993)	17
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 864 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1989)	42

Cases (continued):

United States v. Malinowski, 472 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1973) 43
United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980) 17
United States v. Ness, 652 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1981) 43
United States v. Rowlee, 899 F.2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990) 42
United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941) 17
Warren v. United States, 874 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1989) 27
Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 441 F.3d 1022
(D.C. Cir. 2006) 17, 19
Welch v. United States, 750 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1985) 43
Wilcox v. Commissioner, 848 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1988) 41
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 32

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 1 9
§ 871 9
§ 6231 30
§ 6303 44
§ 6320 13, 31
§ 6321 44
§ 6330 13, 31
§ 6331 44
§ 7271-75 44
§ 7402-05 44
§ 7407-08 44
* § 7421 13, 15, 20, 26, 27, 28
§ 7422 13
§ 7426 13, 31
§ 7431-33 31

	Page(s)
Statutes (continued):	
§ 7442	30
§ 7601-08	44
 5 U.S.C.	
§ 551	25
§ 701	26
§ 702	14, 20, 24, 25, 26
§ 704	25
 28 U.S.C. :	
§ 515	44
§ 547	44
§ 1291	2
§ 1331	2, 13, 20, 22
§ 1343	2, 13, 20, 22
§ 1346	14, 23, 31
§ 1361	45
§ 1391	2, 20
§ 1491	31
§ 2107	2
* § 2201	13, 20, 28
§ 2671	14, 23
§ 2674	23
§ 2675	24
§ 2679	2, 20, 23
§ 2680	24
 42 U.S.C.:	
§ 1983	2, 14, 19, 20, 22
 50 U.S.C.:	
§ 1541	11

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Akhil R. Amar, "The Bill of Rights as a Constitution," 100 Yale L.J. 1131, 1156 (1991)	37
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 4	2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 12	4
Norman Smith, "Shall Make No Law Abridging . . .": An Analysis of the Neglected, But Nearly Absolute, Right of Petition," 54 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1153, 1190-01 (1986)	38
Note, "A Short History of the Right to Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances," 96 Yale L.J. 142, 164 (1986)	37
Rev. Rul. 2005-19, 2005-14 I.R.B. 1 (March 14, 2005)	41
Why Do I Have to Pay Taxes?, IRS Pub. No. 2105 (Rev. 10- 2003)	40
